

Supreme Court No. 75934-1

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

HEATHER ANDERSEN and LESLIE CHRISTIAN *et al.*, Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY *et al.*, Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County  
The Honorable William L. Downing

---

CELIA CASTLE and BRENDA BAUER *et al.*, Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Thurston County  
The Honorable Richard D. Hicks

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF DOUGLAS P. BECKER, LAWRENCE  
R. BESK, MABRY CHAMBLISS DEBUYS, DAVID HAZEL,  
MARIJEAN MOSCHETTO, GAIL B. NUNN, MARY H.  
WECHSLER, J. MARK WEISS AND GORDON W. WILCOX**

---

P. Craig Beetham, # 20139  
Eisenhower & Carlson, PLLC  
1200 Wells Fargo Plaza  
1201 Pacific Avenue  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 572-4500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Washington Confers Specific Protections, Benefits, and Obligations on Married Couples .....	3
B. Same-Sex Couples are Harmed in Concrete and Practical Ways by Not Having Access to Marriage and its Associated Rights and Benefits, including the Dissolution Statutes and the Specialized Family Law Court System.....	5
C. Same-Sex Couples are Harmed in Concrete and Practical Ways by Not Having Access to Other Rights and Benefits that Arise as a Result of the Legal Status of Married Couples .....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

## Table of Authorities

### Page

#### **Washington Cases**

<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995) .....	9, 10
<i>Gormley v. Robertson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 31, 83 P.3d 1042 (2004) .....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Chumbley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003) .....	4, 11
<i>In re Marriage of Moody</i> , 137 Wn.2d 979, 976 P.2d 1240 (1999) .....	5
<i>State v. Burden</i> , 120 Wn.2d 371, 841 P.2d 758 (1992) .....	12
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 99 Wn. App. 363, 994 P.2d 240 (2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.2d 735 (2001) .....	10, 11
<i>Washington Statewide Organization of Stepparents v. Smith</i> , 85 Wn.2d 564, 536 P.2d 1202 (1975) .....	3, 4

#### **Washington Statutes**

RCW 19.120.040 .....	13
RCW 2.10.140 .....	12
RCW 26.04.120 .....	4
RCW 26.09.015 .....	6
RCW 26.09.030 .....	5, 6
RCW 26.09.030(3)(b) .....	6
RCW 26.09.060 .....	6, 7
RCW 26.09.080 .....	6, 9
RCW 26.09.090 .....	6
RCW 26.09.140 .....	6
RCW 26.16.010 .....	10
RCW 26.16.020 .....	10
RCW 26.16.030 .....	10, 11
RCW 26.16.030(1) .....	11
RCW 28B.10.400(3) .....	12
RCW 4.20.020 .....	12, 14
RCW 41.05.080(1)(c) .....	12
RCW 41.18.100 .....	12, 13

RCW 41.20.085 .....	12, 13
RCW 48.17.510(1).....	13
RCW 5.60.060(1).....	4, 12, 14
RCW 51.32.050 .....	14
RCW 51.32.050(2).....	13
RCW 51.32.050(2)(c) .....	13
RCW 66.24.025(1).....	13
RCW 68.32.020 .....	12
RCW 68.50.100 .....	12
RCW 68.50.101 .....	12
RCW 68.50.160(3)(a) .....	12
RCW 77.70.140 .....	13
RCW 77.70.150(5).....	13
RCW 77.70.190(5).....	14
RCW Chap. 11.04 .....	4
RCW Chap. 11.28 .....	4
RCW Chap. 26.04 .....	3
RCW Chap. 26.09 .....	passim
RCW Chap. 26.16 .....	3, 4
RCW Chap. 4.20 .....	4

**Other Sources**

19 Kenneth W. Weber, <i>Washington Practice, Family and Community Property Law</i> (1997 & Supp. 2004) .....	4
21 Kenneth W. Weber, <i>Washington Practice, Family and Community Property Law</i> (1997 & Supp. 2004) .....	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	10
Jamie D. Pedersen, <i>The RCW Project 2004: An Analysis of the Benefits and Burdens of Marriage Contained in the Revised Code of Washington</i> (2004).....	5
